

No. 15-1041

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

**CERES MARINE TERMINALS, INC.,
Petitioner**

v.

**DIRECTOR, OFFICE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION
PROGRAMS, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,
and
SAMUEL P. JACKSON,
Respondents**

On Petition for Review of an Order of the Benefits Review Board,
United States Department of Labor

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL RESPONDENT

M. PATRICIA SMITH

Solicitor of Labor

RAE ELLEN JAMES

Associate Solicitor

GARY K. STEARMAN

Counsel for Appellate Litigation

MARK A. REINHALTER

Counsel for Longshore

SARAH M. HURLEY

Attorney

U.S. Department of Labor

Office of the Solicitor

Suite N-2117

200 Constitution Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20210

(202) 693-5660

Attorneys for the Director, Office of
Workers' Compensation Programs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page:
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
I. Statutory Background.....	4
II. Facts	8
A. The Fatal Accident	8
B. The Medical Evidence	10
III. The Decisions Below	21
A. The ALJ’s Decision Awarding Benefits	21
B. The Board’s Affirmance.....	24
C. The Virginia Court Of Appeals’ Decision	26
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	27
STANDARD OF REVIEW	29
ARGUMENT.....	30
I. The Longshore Act covers work-related psychological injuries even if there was no actual or threatened harm	30

Page:

II. The ALJ did not err by declining to accord
Dr. Mansheim’s opinion dispositive weight45

CONCLUSION50

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE51

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

Page:

<i>American National Red Cross v. Hagen</i> , 327 F.2d 559 (7th Cir. 1964).....	7,24,31,43
<i>Artis v. Norfolk & Western Ry. Co.</i> , 209 F.3d 141 (4th Cir. 2000).....	38
<i>Atl. Container Serv. v. Coleman</i> , 904 F.2d 611 (11th Cir. 1990).....	8
<i>Barker v. Hercules Offshore, Inc.</i> , 713 F.3d 208 (5th Cir. 2013).....	44
<i>Barker v. U.S. Dep't of Labor</i> , 138 F.3d 431 (1st Cir. 1998).....	34
<i>Bath Iron Works Corp. v. White</i> , 584 F.2d 569 (1st Cir. 1978).....	7
<i>Betty B Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 194 F.3d 491 (4th Cir. 1999).....	42
<i>Ceres Marine Terminals v. Director, OWCP</i> , 118 F.3d 387 (5th Cir. 1997).....	42
<i>Chaparro v. Carnival Corp.</i> , 693 F.3d 1333 (11th Cir. 2012).....	45
<i>Claudio v. United States</i> , 907 F.Supp. 481 (E.D.N.Y. 1995).....	34
<i>Consolidated Rail Corp. v. Gottschall</i> , 512 U.S. 532 (1994).....	27,37,38,39,40
<i>Cotton v. Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co.</i> , 23 Ben. Rev. Bd. Serv. (MB) 380 (1990).....	25,48

CASES:	Page:
<i>Cotton v. Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co.</i> , 21 Ben. Rev. Bd. Serv. (MB) 55 (ALJ) (1988)	48
<i>Demperio v. Ononga County et al.</i> , ___ N.Y.S.2d ___, 126 A.D.3d 1250 (N.Y. App. Div. 2015).....	35
<i>Dierker v. Gypsum Transp., Ltd.</i> , 606 F.Supp. 566 (E.D.La. 1995)	44
<i>Director, OWCP v. Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co.</i> [Carmines], 138 F.3d 134 (4th Cir. 1998))	25,29,48
<i>Director, OWCP v. Potomac Elec. Power Co.[Brannon]</i> , 607 F.2d 1378 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	7,31
<i>Edmonds v. Compagnie Generale Transatlantique</i> , 443 U.S. 256 (1979)	6
<i>Fedorenko v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 490 (1981)	33
<i>Holmes v. Elgin, Joliet & Eastern Ry. Co.</i> , 18 F.3d 1393 (7th Cir. 1994)	38
<i>Howlett v. Barksdale Shipping Co., S.A.</i> , 512 F.3d 92 (1994).....	6
<i>ITT Industries v. S.K.</i> , 2011 WL 798464 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 1, 2011)	31
<i>Jackson v. Ceres Marine Terminals, Inc.</i> , 769 S.E.2d 276 (Va. Ct. App. 2015).....	26
<i>Lisa Lee Mines v. Director, OWCP</i> , 86 F.3d 1358 (4th Cir. 1996) n banc).....	43

CASES:	Page:
<i>Marino v. Navy Exchange</i> , 20 Ben. Rev. Bd. Serv. (MB) 166 (1988)	31,32
<i>Matter of Wolfe v. Sibley, Lindsay & Curr Co.</i> , 330 N.E.2d 603 (N.Y. 1975)	34,35,36
<i>Metropolitan Stevedore Co. v. Rambo (Rambo I)</i> , 515 U.S. 291 (1995)	30
<i>Metropolitan Stevedore Co. v. Rambo (Rambo II)</i> , 521 U.S. 121 (1997)	43
<i>Morrison-Knudsen Construction Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 461 U.S. 624 (1983)	41
<i>Mulcare v. E.C. Ernst, Inc.</i> , 18 Ben. Rev. Bd. Serv. (MB) 158 (1986)	5
<i>Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock v. Brown</i> , 376 F.3d 245 (4th Cir. 2004)	41
<i>Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock v. Cherry</i> , 326 F.3d 449 (4th Cir. 2003)	29
<i>Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock v. Director, OWCP</i> , 315 F.3d 286 (4th Cir. 2002)	30
<i>Newport News Shipbuilding and Dry Dock Co. v. Hall</i> , 679 F.2d 248 (4th Cir. 1982)	32
<i>Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock v. Pounders</i> , 326 F.2d 455 (4th Cir. 2003)	29,30
<i>Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co. v. Tann</i> , 841 F.2d 540 (4th Cir. 1988)	29,30

CASES:	Page:
<i>Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co. v. Ward</i> , 326 F.3d 434 (4th Cir. 2003).....	25,29,49
<i>Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock v. Winn</i> , 326 F.3d 427 (4th Cir. 2003)	25,29
<i>Norfolk and Western Railway Co. v. Ayers</i> , 538 U.S 135 (2003).....	38
<i>Old Ben Coal Company v. Director, OWCP</i> , 292 F.3d 533 (7th Cir. 2002).....	42
<i>Pacatte v. Daughtery</i> , N.E.2d (Ohio Ct. App. 1988).....	36
<i>Pathfinder Company v. Industrial Commission</i> , 343 N.E.2d 913 (Ill. 1976).....	39
<i>Pedroza v. Benefits Review Board</i> , 624 F.3d 926 (9th Cir. 2010).....	7,24,32
<i>Potomac Electric Power Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 449 U.S. 268 (1980).....	4,33,34,41
<i>Roberts v. Sea-Land Serv., Inc.</i> , 132 S.Ct. 1350 (2012).....	4,32
<i>Scindia Steam Navigation Co., Ltd. v. De Los Santos</i> , 451 U.S. 156 (1981).....	6
<i>Sewell v. Noncommissioned Officers' Open Mess</i> , 32 Ben. Rev. Bd. Serv. (MB) 127 (1997).....	31,32
<i>Shell v. Teledyne Movable Offshore, Inc.</i> , 14 Ben. Rev. Bd. Serv. (MB) 585 (1984).....	25,48

CASES:	Page:
<i>S.K. (Kamal) v. ITT Industries</i> , 43 Ben. Rev. Bd. Serv. 78 (2009)	31
<i>Stacy v. Rederiet Otto Danielsen, A.S.</i> , 609 F.3d 1033 (9th Cir. 2010)	45
<i>Tampa Ship Repair & Dry Dock v. Director, OWCP</i> , 535 F.2d 936 (5th Cir. 1976)	7
<i>Urban Land Institute v. Garrell</i> , 346 F.Supp. 699 (D.D.C. 1972)	7
<i>Waldman v. Burlington Northern Railroad Co.</i> , 825 F.2d 1392 (9th Cir. 1987)	38
<i>Wheeler v. Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock</i> , 637 F.3d 280 (2011)	42
<i>WMATA v. Johnson</i> , 467 U.S. 925 (1984)	5
<i>Wood v. Ladislav Transit, Inc.</i> , 565 N.E.2d 1255 (N.Y. 1990)	35

STATUTES

Page:

Longshore and Harbor Workers' Compensation Act,
33 U.S.C. §§ 901-950

Section 2(2), 33 U.S.C. § 902(2)	7,30
Section 2(10), 33 U.S.C. § 902(10)	7
Section 3(a), 33 U.S.C. § 903(a)	6
Section 3(c), 33 U.S.C. § 903(c)	4,32
Section 3(e), 33 U.S.C. § 903(e)	27
Section 4, 33 U.S.C. § 904	5
Section 5(a), 33 U.S.C. § 905(a)	5
Section 5(b), 33 U.S.C. § 905(b)	6,44
Section 6(c), 33 U.S.C. § 906(c)	5
Section 7(e), 33 U.S.C. § 907(e)	3,45,46
Section 14, 33 U.S.C. § 914	42
Section 19, 33 U.S.C. § 919	5,42
Section 19(c), 33 U.S.C. § 919(c).....	1
Section 19(d), 33 U.S.C. § 919(d).....	1
Section 21, 33 U.S.C. § 921	5
Section 21(a), 33 U.S.C. § 921(a)	2
Section 21(b)(3), 33 U.S.C. § 921(b)(3)	2
Section 21(c), 33 U.S.C. § 921(c).....	2
Section 22, 33 U.S.C. § 922	42
Section 33, 33 U.S.C. § 933	6,44

Federal Employers' Liability Act,
45 U.S.C. § 51-60

Section 51, 45 U.S.C. § 51	38
----------------------------------	----

REGULATIONS

Page:

Title 20, Code of Federal Regulations

20 C.F.R. § 702.40846

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Dorland’s Illustrated Medical Dictionary 994 (32nd ed. 2012)14

4 Arthur Larson & Lex K. Larson,
Larson's Workers' Compensation Law

§ 56.06[3] (2014)33
§ 56.06[4] (2014)33
§ 56.06[5] (2014)34
§ 56.06[6] (2014)34
§ 56.06[7] (2014)34

New York Workers' Compensation Law § 2 (McKinney 2015).....34

The Report of the National Commission on State Workmen's
Compensation Laws (July 1972)47

S. REP. NO. 92-1125 (1972).....6,47

<http://www.ptsd.va.gov/public/PTSD-overview/basics/what-is-ptsd.asp>.....36
